Edgar Filing: NAUTICA ENTERPRISES INC - Form 8-K/A

23

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

NAUTICA ENTERPRISES, INC.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
MARCH 3, 2001
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   NAUTICA   EARL JEAN   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS
   MARCH 3,   DECEMBER 31,   INCREASE/
   2001   2000   (DECREASE)   PRO FORMA
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   36,674   $   565   $   (46,750) (a)  $   19,924

   30,000  (a)

   (565) (b)

   Short-term investments   5,546   695   (695) (b)   5,546

   Accounts receivable - net   105,269   2,447   107,716

   Inventories   98,021   3,944   101,965

   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   7,477   39   7,516

   Deferred tax benefit   10,859   10,859
   ----------------------------------------------   -----------
   Total current assets   263,846   7,690   (18,010)   253,526

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - AT COST, LESS
   ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION   101,361   334   (12) (b)   101,683

GOODWILL   59,980  (c)   59,980

OTHER ASSETS   13,099   71   13,170
   ----------------------------------------------   -----------
   $   378,306   $   8,095   $   41,958   $   428,359
   ==============================================   ===========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

   Accounts payable - trade   $   43,881   $   974   $   44,855

   Accrued expenses and other current
   liabilities   37,613   613   38,226

Edgar Filing: NAUTICA ENTERPRISES INC - Form 8-K/A

24

   Income taxes payable   11,548   87   $   (87) (b)   11,548

   Notes payable   937   30,000  (a)   30,000

   (937) (b)
   ----------------------------------------------   -----------

   Total current liabilities   93,042   2,611   28,976   124,629

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

   Preferred stock   -

   Common stock   4,333   10   112  (a)   4,445

   (10) (d)

   Additional paid-in capital   71,766   18,354  (a)   90,120

   Retained earnings   368,148   5,474   (5,474) (d)   368,148

   Common stock in treasury   (158,983)   (158,983)
   ----------------------------------------------   -----------
   285,264   5,484   12,982   303,730
   ----------------------------------------------   -----------
   $   378,306   $   8,095   $   41,958   $   428,359
   ==============================================   ===========

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

NAUTICA ENTERPRISES, INC.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 3, 2001
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

   NAUTICA   EARL JEAN   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS
   YEAR ENDED   YEAR ENDED   INCREASE/   PRO
   MARCH 3, 2001  DECEMBER 31, 2000   (DECREASE)   FORMA
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales   $   627,731   $   28,925   $   656,656

Cost of goods sold   367,171   12,299   379,470
   ----------------------------------------------   -----------

Gross profit   260,560   16,626   -   277,186

Selling, general and administrative expenses   196,927   9,819   $   (2,699) (a)   207,346

   300  (b)

   2,999  (c)

Net royalty income   (8,779)   (8,779)

Edgar Filing: NAUTICA ENTERPRISES INC - Form 8-K/A

25

   ----------------------------------------------   -----------

Operating profit   72,412   6,807   (600)   78,619

Other income   192   192

Investment income, net   2,919   (50)   (921) (d)   (135)

   (2,133) (e)

   94  (f)

   (44) (g)
   ----------------------------------------------   -----------

Earnings before provision for income taxes   75,331   6,949   (3,604)   78,676

Provision for income taxes   29,228   97   (1,398) (h)   30,526

   2,599  (i)
   ----------------------------------------------   -----------

NET EARNINGS   $   46,103   $   6,852   $   (4,805)   $   48,150
   ==============================================   ===========

Net earnings per share of common stock

  Basic   $   1.45   $   1.46

  Diluted   $   1.39   $   1.40

Weighted-average number of common shares
  outstanding

  Basic   31,862,000   1,122,271  (a)   32,984,271
   -----------   ---------   -----------

  Diluted   33,241,000   1,122,271  (a)   34,363,271
   -----------   ---------   -----------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

NAUTICA ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Edgar Filing: NAUTICA ENTERPRISES INC - Form 8-K/A

26

The accompanying pro forma unaudited  consolidated  condensed  balance sheet and
statement of earnings  present the financial  position and results of operations
of Nautica Enterprises, Inc. (the "Company') giving effect to the acquisition on